

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ASSA ABLOY AB, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:22-cv-02791-ABJ

DEFENDANTS' PRETRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. STEP ONE: THE GOVERNMENT MUST PRODUCE EVIDENCE
 SHOWING UNDUE MARKET CONCENTRATION POST-
 DIVESTITURE.....3

 II. STEP TWO: THE DIVESTITURE EASILY REBUTS A *PRIMA FACIE*
 CASE BASED ON PRE-DIVESTITURE MARKET CONCENTRATION
 STATISTICS.5

 III. STEP THREE: THE GOVERNMENT BEARS THE ULTIMATE
 BURDEN OF PROVING A LIKELY AND SUBSTANTIAL LESSENING
 OF COMPETITION POST-DIVESTITURE.9

 IV. OTHER LEGAL STANDARDS RELEVANT TO THE
 GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMS AND DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSES.11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	11
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	4, 9, 12
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-00534-JDB, ECF No. 67 (D.D.C. July 7, 2004)	3, 4
* <i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	2, 3
<i>FTC v. Libbey, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002).....	4
<i>FTC v. RAG-Stiftung</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4, 5, 9
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4, 7, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Aetna</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 12
* <i>United States v. Anthem</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 11
* <i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	3
* <i>United States v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-0481 (CJN), 2022 WL 4365867 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	1, 7, 8, 9
Clayton Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Hart-Scott-Rodino Act.....	7

Other Authorities

FTC, Mergers and Acquisitions Proposed Rulemaking, 41 Fed. Reg. 55488 (Dec. 20, 1976)..... 7

2020 Merger Remedies Manual, *available at* <https://www.justice.gov/atr/page/file/1312416/download>..... 7
